FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 ON& 0651-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
5.203	08-07-2003	HEET 2003 AUG -5 AM 4: 30 OPR/FINANCE
TO: The Commissioner of Patent.		ned original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance	·
X New	Assignme	nt License
Resubmission (Non-Reco Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Agreement Nuño Pro Tuno Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of	f Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		signment and Release of curity Interest
	x Other (Se	curity interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional nar	mes of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Fleet Capital Co	orporation	Month Day Year 07 29 03
Formerly		
	artnership Limited Partners	ship Corporation Association
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorpor	ration/Organization Rhode Is	sland
Receiving Party		
		ames of receiving parties attached
Name Robinson-Rans	bottom Pottery Company	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		$-\gamma$ 11111 γ 77
Address (line 1) 5545 Third Str	eet	7144 177
Address (line 2) P. O. Box #7		
Address (line 3) Roseville	Ohio	42777-0007
City	Partnership Limited Partne	ership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
x Corporation Associat	tion	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
]		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Other		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Other Citizenship/State of Incorpo	eration/Organization Ohio	
X Citizenship/State of incorpo	ration/Organization Ohio	Y
Citizenship/State of incorpo		Y
Citizenship/State of incorpo		Y
Citizenship/State of incorporation of in	FOR OFFICE USE ONL	per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document
Citizenship/State of Incorpo 2003 DBYRME 00000069 2144733 40.00 DP Public burden reporting for this collection of infograting settlering the data needed to complete the Cover Sho D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regula	FOR OFFICE USE ONL for its estimated to average approximately 30 minutes o ot. Send comments regarding this burden setimate to story Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paper	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002797 FRAME: 0987

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving	Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	•		
Address (line 4)		•	
Corresponde	nt Name and Address Area Code and	d Telephone Number 412–562-	1637
Name	Michael L. Dever		
Address (line 1)	Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	301 Grant Street, 20th Floor		
Address (line 3)	Pittsburgh. PA 15219		
Address (line 4)			
1 aucs	Enter the total number of pages of the at not not not not not not not not not no	ttached conveyance document	#5
Enter either the	pplication Number(s) or Registrat rademark Application Number or the Registration to mark Application Number(s)		
Number of P	roperties Enter the total number of	properties involved. #1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	.00
Method of Deposit Ac (Enter for pa			2–4553
		o charge additional fees: Yes	X No
Statement ar	id Signature		
attaci	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoed copy is a true copy of the original documented herein.	nent. Charges to deposit account a	re authorized, as
Michael	L. Dever	V/V	7/31/03
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Assignment Agreement is entered into as of July 29, 2003 (this "Assignment") by and between FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation ("Assignor"), and ROBINSON-RANSBOTTOM POTTERY COMPANY, an Ohio corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 1997 and recorded on August 6, 1997, as amended by that certain agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of January 31, 1999 and recorded on March 17, 1999, providing, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, for a security interest in and an assignment of Assignee's trademark with a Registration Number of 2144733 (the "Trademark").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby forever release its security interest in, and without representation or warranty, does hereby assign unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including any goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. This Assignment may not be amended or supplemented orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at Assignee's expense but without charge to Assignee, such further instruments, and to take or cause to be taken such other or further actions as Assignee may reasonably request, in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such assignment and release.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002797 FRAME: 0989

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

> FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation

By: Drian Conola

Name: Brigh Conste Its: Sonia Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN

) SS.

COUNTY OF WAUKESHA

On this 29thday of July, 2003, before me personally came Brian Conole to me known to be a(n) Sr. Vice President of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, the assignor above-named, and acknowledged that he or she executed the foregoing instrument and he or she did swear that he or she executed this assignment as his or her free act on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.



My Commission Expires: 3/26/06

Kelly Elrhart

ROBINSON-RANSBOTTOM COMPANY, an Ohio corporation

	$By: \subseteq$	Jun	- Ju	\overline{a}	
/	Name:	JAN	2T ,	M.T,	LTON
	Its:	Aserson	WT C	ceret	ney

STATE OF OHIO)

(SS. COUNTY OF OUGH AHOGA)

On this 30 day of July, 2003, before me personally came JANETHICLTON to me known to be a(n) ASST. SECRETARY of BINSON-RANSFORM 6. the assignee above-named, and acknowledged that he or she executed the foregoing instrument and he or she did swear that he or she executed this assignment as his or her free act on behalf of said assignee and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public My Commission

Expires May 9, 2008

RECORDED: 08/05/2003